RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Pennsy Corporation	France 7 (mars)
	Name: JWR Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Additional names attached? No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 404 Willowbrook Lane
X Assignment Merger	City: West Chester
Security Agreement	State: PA Zip: 18383
Change of NameOther	
Execution Date: 01/10/2006	Additional name(s)/address(es) attached: No
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s)
If this document is being filed texecution date of the application	together with a new application, the
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
11/183,517, filed 07/18/2005	
Additional numbers attached? No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1)
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Charles H. Lindrooth, Esquire	
Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP 1101 Market Street, Suite 2600	<pre>X Enclosed (see attached</pre>
Philadelphia, PA 19107-2950	8. Deposit Account No. 19-5425
Telephone: 215-923-4466	And the state of t
Facsimile: 215-923-2189	Authorized to be charged to
Registration No. 20,659	deposit account
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Charles H. Lindrooth Name of Person Signing

30, 2006

Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and documents: (3)

M:\DLarsen\PENNSY CORP\30169USA\30169Assignment.JWR

PATENT REEL: 017219 FRAME: 0059

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pennsy Corporation, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 404 Willowbrook Lane, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382, U.S.A., is the owner of U.S. Application No. 11/183,517, filed July 18, 2005.

AND WHEREAS, JWR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 404 Willowbrook Lane, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382, U.S.A., desires to acquire the entire interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Pennsy Corporation does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm unto JWR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvement thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application and any divisions, continuations, renewals and substitutes thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and Pennsy Corporation does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all patents granted on said invention to JWR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the patents granted on said invention to JWR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein and Pennsy Corporation further agrees to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention, and to otherwise give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 017219 FRAME: 0060

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, John W. Rudibaugh, an officer	
authorized to act on behalf of Pennsy Corporation, has signed	
this document to be effective as of the 31st day of December,	
2005, signed this NO day of $NNON$, NO	
John W. Rudibaugh	
John W. Rudibaugh President	
County of Charles :	
State of A	
On the // day of January, January, appeared before me in person the above-named John W. Rudibaugh, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed and for uses and purposes therein set forth.	
Notary Public or Other Official Authorized to Administer Oaths	

R. SPAL SPAL

R. Ser, Store, Notary Public
Upper G. Store, Sap., Chester County

My commission expires February 24, 2007

-- M:\Dharsen\PERNSY CORP\30169USA\30169ASN.JWR

RECORDED: 01/30/2006

2

PATENT REEL: 017219 FRAME: 0061